By:

PROCUREMENT OFFICER’S DETERMINATION
MODIFICATION NO. 1, CONTRACT NO. 217026-IT
MAY 14,2019

On or about January 27, 2017, MDOT MPA and Contractor entered into Contract No. 217026-IT (the “Contract™)
under which the Contractor agreed to provide the MDOT MPA the CommandBridge System Integration product
(hereinafter “CommandBridge”).

The Contract provides that the CommandBridge system integration shall be completed no later than September 22,
2017 (seven calendar months following issuance of notice to proceed by MDOT MPA on February 22, 2017) and
the value of the contract is $502,536.

Due to the default of another contractor in providing MDOT MPA with a video analytics system under a separate
contract between MDOT MPA and that contractor, Contractor has been prevented from integrating the video
analytics system into the CommandBridge system.

MDOT MPA and Contractor have agreed to eliminate from the scope of the Contract the integration of the video
analytics system into the CommandBridge system, to provide MDOT MPA with additional training by Contractor,
and to adjust the value of the Contract as provided in this Modification No. 1. Specifically, MDOT MPA and
Contractor have agreed as follows:

1. Contractor shall not integrate into the CommandBridge system the video analytics system provided by
Vector.

2. Contractor will provide MDOT MPA with additional training on the operation of the CommandBridge
System as follows:

(a) Basic and advanced usage/operations of the system;

(b) Location: MPA Office of Security/CCTV Monitoring Center, Baltimore, MD;

(c) Number of additional training days: three (3) annual training days to be held at the following times
(approximately): Spring 2020; Spring 2021; and Spring 2022; and

(d) Number of Contractor people needed to provide training: one (1).

The training required by this Modification No. 1 is in addition to training required by the Contract prior to
execution of this Modification.

3. The required completion date is extended to May 31, 2019, to allow additional time for completion, testing,
and acceptance. As provided under the original Contract, the three-year period of system support and
maintenance will commence upon final acceptance of the CommandBridge system by MDOT MPA.

4. The Contract value is reduced by $10,000 to $492,536.
The original Determination approved January 25, 2017 is incorporated into this Determination by reference.

It is in the best interest of the MPA to issue this Modification because doing so will provide cost benefits to the
State, will promote administrative efficiencies, and is not intended as a means to evade the purposes set forth
under COMAR 21.01.01.03.
; ._._?A.__ - j___‘_‘,_f e < .J}
= ) o
| £ DA ;-"'.---& > D st 3

John Thornton, Procurement Office

s TVRR— |




